

RESOLVES

٦

,a,

₹,

٩١

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

BOULIAND : DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

CHAP. 43.

Resolve rescinding part of Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State, passed March 6, 1829.

Approved March 18, 1830.

r

ę

8

ŗ

ſ

۶

RESOLVED, That so much of the "Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State," passed the 6th day of March, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-nine, as allows to Isaac Tolman the sum of twenty-five dollars, for taking up and burying eight men at the Island of Matinicus, February 1828, be, and the same is hereby rescinded.

CHAP. 44.

Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 11.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following additional Report : That there is now due to the several persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively, which when paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

ELIJAH ROBINSON, per order.

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Clark, Albert S. Aid-de-Camp, 2d Brig. 4th Div. 1829, 30 00 Little, Thomas, Adjutant, 2d Reg. 2d Brig. 4th Div. 1829, 25 00

MISCELLANEOUS.

Kavanagh, Edward, for making Index to the Journal of 30 00 the Senate, 1830,

AGGREGATE.

Military Accounts, Miscellaneous	- v -	 $\begin{array}{ccc} 55 & 00 \\ 30 & 00 \end{array}$
Total,	-	 \$85 00

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated,

1

ab.

1

to the several persons mentioned in the additional Roll of accounts, No. 11, the sums set against such persons pames respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eighty five dollars, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

CHAP. 45.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Dunn.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That a township of land six miles square, subject to the reservation provided in the fourth section of an act to promote the sale and settlement of Public Lands, passed the twentieth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, be granted to Benjamin Dunn, upon the following conditions, to wit; the said township to be selected, within six months, from any of the townships specified in the Resolve in favor of Nehemiah Leavitt, after the said Leavitt shall have designated a township according to the provisions of the Resolve in his favor, not so valuable for the timber upon them, as for settlement and cultivation; within two years after such selection shall be made, the said Benjamin Dunn, shall cause such township to be surveyed into lots, each containing one hundred and sixty acres, by a surveyor to be approved of by the Land Agent, and return a plan thereof into the Land Office; erect, or cause to be erected in said township a good saw mill and grist mill, with all the necessary appurtenances to fit them for useful operation; cause at least, one hundred families, within five years, to be settled and resident in said township, upon separate and distinct lots, and shall have erected within five years, in said township, at least four convenient and comfortable school houses, so situated as to accommodate the persons resident in said township : And if the said Benjamin Dunn, shall select township number six, in the third range, he shall, in addition to the conditions aforesaid, pay into the treasury of the State one thousand dollars, in five equal annual payments, from the time of making such selection, with interest thereon annually; and upon the performance of all the conditions aforesaid, and payment of said sum and interest, the Land Agent is authorized and required to convey said township, subject to the reservation for public use, to said Benjamin Dunn.